

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/21/2020 4:35 PM

NO. 36633-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

JAIME MUNGUIA ALEJANDRE, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
117 North 3rd Street, Suite 203
Yakima, WA 98901

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. This court should deny review of Alejandro’s prosecutorial misconduct claim because Alejandro explicitly waived any claim of misconduct on the record.....	11
B. The prosecutor did not comment on Alejandro’s right to remain silent where the prosecutor’s question, “Did the defendant want to speak to you?” was quickly objected to and sustained before the sergeant answered	14
C. Alejandro has not shown any prejudice resulting from the prosecutor’s unanswered question where there was no testimony or argument that Alejandro refused to talk with the police, nor any statement that silence should imply guilt.....	23
D. A rational trier of fact could have found that the victim and defendant were spouses beyond a reasonable doubt because of the overwhelming and uncontroverted testimony referring to them as husband and wife.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	32
<i>Douglas v. Cupp</i> , 578 F.2d 266 (9th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Sandoval</i> , 189 Wn.2d 811, 408 P.3d 675 (2018).....	11
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	14,16,19,20,23
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 110 Wn. App. 6, 37 P.3d 1274 (2002)	15,17,20-2
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	28
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).....	13,25
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	28
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 947 P.2d 325 (1996).....	15,18,22-4
<i>State v. Nemitz</i> , 105 Wn. App. 205, 19 P.3d 480 (2001)	22
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 180 Wash. App. 576, 321 P.3d 1285 (2014).....	27
<i>State v. Pinson</i> , 183 Wn. App. 411, 333 P.3d 528 (2014)	14
<i>State v. Pottorff</i> , 138 Wn. App. 343, 156 P.3d 955 (2007).....	14-5,23
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	15,21
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	28
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 133 Wn. App. 120, 134 P.3d 1217 (2006)	21-2
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	28
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002)	29
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wash. App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011).....	28
Statutes	
RCW 9.94A.535.....	28-9
RCW 9.94A.537.....	28
RCW 10.99.020	28-9
RCW 26.50.010	29

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 1694
(5th ed. 2011) 29
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 879 (11th ed. 2019).....19
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1138 (10th ed. 1994).....29

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 12

Jury Instructions

WPIC 1.02..... 24-5
WPIC 6.31.....25
